

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

ERIC STEVEN FEARRINGTON,
CRAIG D. MALMROSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF GREENVILLE, PITT
COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

From the Court of Appeals

No. 20-87

From Pitt County

No. 19 CVS 1217

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CITY OF
GREENVILLE'S NEW BRIEF**

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW
..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that the Interlocal Agreement between City of Greenville and Pitt County Board of Education violated the Fines and Forfeiture Clause in Article IX, Section 7 of the North Carolina Constitution..... 9

a. The Interlocal Agreement is expressly authorized by the General Assembly and conforms with Article IX, Section 7 and N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-437..... 10

b. The Court of Appeals failed to acknowledge that 100% of the clear proceeds from the RLCEP are transmitted to the Board..... 14

c. The Court of Appeals failed to afford proper deference to S.L. 2016-64. 16

d. The Court of Appeals decision is contrary to the strong public policy considerations underpinning the RLCEP. 17

II. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that Plaintiffs had standing to bring their action in Superior Court. 18

a. Plaintiffs lack standing under Article IX, Section 7 of the North Carolina Constitution. 19

b. An adequate state remedy exists to resolve Plaintiffs' claims. 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Beaufort Cnt. Bd. of Comm’rs, 363 N.C. 500, 681 S.E.2d 278 (2009)..... 22

Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Edelman, 666 F. Supp. 799 (M.D.N.C. 1987)..... 24

Cauble v. City of Asheville, 301 N.C. 340, 271 S.E.2d 258 (1980)..... 26, 27

Cauble v. City of Asheville, 66 N.C. App. 537, 311 S.E.2d 889 (1984)..... 16, 23

Cnty. Success Initiative v. Moore, 2023 N.C. LEXIS 364 (2023)..... 22

Committee to Elect Dan Forest v. Emps. Political Action Committee, 376 N.C. 558, 853 S.E.2d 698 (2021)..... 25

Copper ex rel. Copper v. Denlinger, 363 N.C. 784, 688 S.E.2d 426 (2010)..... 29, 30

Craig ex. rel. v. New Hanover County Bd. of Educ., 262 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009) 29

De Luca v. Stein, 261 N.C. App. 118, 820 S.E.2d 89 (2018)..... 14

Edwards v. City of Concord, 827 F. Supp. 2d 517 (M.D.N.C. 2011) 29

Fearrington v. City of Greenville, 282 N.C. App. 218, 871 S.E.2d 366 (N.C. Ct. App. March 15, 2022)..... passim

Foster v. Garrell, 280 N.C. 117, 184 S.E.2d 858 (1971)..... 28

Goldston v. State, 361 N.C. 26, 637 S.E.2d 876 (2006)..... 27, 28

In re A.S.M.R., 375 N.C. 539, 850 S.E.2d 319 (2020) 24

In re Spivey, 345 N.C. 404, 480 S.E.2d 693 (1997) 22

In re Z.G.J., 378 N.C. 500, 862 S.E.2d 180 (2021)..... 24

Lea v. Grier, 156 N.C. App. 503, 577 S.E.2d 411 (2003) 28

NCSBA v. Moore, 359 N.C. 474, 614 S.E.2d 504 (2005)..... 17

Northfield Dev. Co. v. City of Burlington, 165 N.C. App. 885, 599 S.E.2d 921, disc.

review denied, 359 N.C. 191, 607 S.E.2d 278 (2004) 32

Presnell v. Pell, 298 N.C. 715, 260 S.E.2d 611 (1979) 29

Reese v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 196 N.C. App. 539, 676 S.E.2d 481
(2009) 23

Shavitz v. City of High Point, 177 N.C. App. 465, 630 S.E.2d 4 (2006)..... 17, 20

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727, 21 L.Ed.2d 636 (1972)..... 24

State ex rel. Martin v. Preston, 325 N.C. 438, 385 S.E.2d 463 (1989)..... 21, 22

Structural Components Int. Inc. v. City of Charlotte, 154 N.C. App. 119, 573 S.E.2d
166 (2002)..... 30, 31, 33

Taylor v. Wake Cty., 258 N.C. App. 178, 811 S.E.2d 648 (2018)..... 29

Teer v. Jordan, 232 N.C. 48, 59 S.E.2d 359 (1950)..... 27

United Daughters of the Confederacy v. Winston-Salem, 383 N.C. 612, 881 S.E.2d 32
(2022) 24

Wake Cares, Inc. v. Wake County Bd. of Educ., 363 N.C. 165, 675 S.E.2d 345 (2009)
..... 23

Ware v. Fort, 124 N.C. App. 613, 478 S.E.2d 218 (1996)..... 29

Statutes

2001 N.C. Sess. Law ch. 286, §§ 3, 4 18

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-437 (2019) passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-300.1(c)(4) (2010)..... 31

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160D-1402(k) (2021) 32

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.3 (2016)..... 22

2016 N.C. Sess. Law 2016-64, § 4 passim

Other Authorities

N.C. Const. art. II, § 22(6) 22

N.C. Const. art. IX, § 7 passim

Greenville, N.C., Ord. ch. 2, Art. 10, § 10-2-285..... 11, 31
